
























































































































APPENDICES
• Appendix A – E-SPLOST IV Carryover Program 

Information
• Appendix B – E-SPLOST V Program Information
• Appendix C – E-SPLOST V Funding – Planned vs. 
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• Appendix D – E-SPLOST V Funding, Commitments 

and Expenditures
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This section of the report includes the following 
appendices:

• E‐SPLOST IV & V Program Information

• E‐SPLOST  V Funding, Obligations, and 
Expenditures

• E‐SPLOST V Funding Sources



E-SPLOST IV Carryover Program Information
Project
Number Project PM Phase Current Budget Current

Commitment Current Expenditures EAC Current Budget - CommitmentsCurrent Budget - ExpendituresCurrent Budget - EAC
Current

Start
Date

Current
Finish
Date

E-SPLOST IV Scope
Description

00234
Southwest 
DeKalb High 
School Addition

Fernandez Closeout $21,860,246.00 $21,794,281.25 $20,745,545.58 $21,860,246.00 +$65,964.75 +$1,114,700.42 +$.00 Nov-12 Dec-20

This will provide for 
modifications and upgrades 
to the existing buildings 
and facilities that will 
include, but not be limited 
to:Kitchen equipment 
replacement, replace 
HVAC system w/ new heat 
pumps and RTU’s, provide 
new DDC Energy 
Management Controls, 
replace existing ceilings 
and electrical lighting 
fixtures throughout entire 
facility, provide new 
emergency generator in 
accordance with DCSD 
standards, replace existing 
cooling towers, pumps, 
boilers, and heat 
exchangers, provide water 
treatment for existing piping 
system, install new 3000 
gal grease trap, RPZ on 
existing domestic and fire 
water supply lines, replace 
Roof Hatches and ladders 
with OSHA compliant 
systems, fire and life safety 
upgrades.



PRECONST $73,321.00 $73,321.00 $73,918.53 $73,321.00 +$.00 -$597.53 +$.00

ARCHITECT $710,078.13 $668,522.13 $454,866.40 $710,078.13 +$41,556.00 +$255,211.73 +$.00

GENCONTR $18,322,831.87 $18,737,827.72 $17,901,734.50 $18,322,831.87 -$414,995.85 +$421,097.37 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $1,141,381.00 $1,094,139.33 $1,094,555.08 $1,141,381.00 +$47,241.67 +$46,825.92 +$.00

FFE $813,928.00 $783,369.43 $783,369.43 $813,928.00 +$30,558.57 +$30,558.57 +$.00

TECHNOLOGY $798,706.00 $437,101.64 $437,101.64 $798,706.00 +$361,604.36 +$361,604.36 +$.00

00334
Warren Tech 
Hvac (Associated 
With 421-129)

Atta Closeout $2,815,114.00 $1,894,734.00 $1,613,714.00 $2,815,114.00 +$920,380.00 +$1,201,400.00 +$.00 Dec-12 Aug-20

The Scope of Work for this 
project shall include, but 
not be limited to, the 
following:



• New
resilient
flooring
in
locations of possible
asbestos containing floor
tiles.
• Modifications
to
interior
and exterior ramps to make
them
ADA
compliant.
• Parking
improvements
including repairing curbs, 
repaving, and updating the 
accessible parking to make 
them ADA compliant and 
include van accessible 
parking
stalls.


• Accessible
routes
to
all
site features (fields,
gardens,
structures,
etc.).
• Replacement
of
the
cooling tower and the
boiler.
• Modifications
to
restrooms
to make them ADA
compliant.

ARCHITECT $50,000.00 $48,350.00 $48,350.00 $50,000.00 +$1,650.00 +$1,650.00 +$.00
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E-SPLOST IV Carryover Program Information
Project
Number Project PM Phase Current Budget Current

Commitment Current Expenditures EAC Current Budget - CommitmentsCurrent Budget - ExpendituresCurrent Budget - EAC
Current

Start
Date

Current
Finish
Date

E-SPLOST IV Scope 
Description

31834 McNair HS - 
Capital Renewal Atta Completed $247,099.70 $247,101.00 $247,099.70 $247,099.70 -$1.30 +$.00 +$.00 Apr-15 Oct-18

The elements of 
construction are as follows: 
Provide canopy between 
existing facilities.

ARCHITECT $40,760.00 $40,760.00 $40,760.00 $40,760.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $204,449.70 $204,451.00 $204,449.70 $204,449.70 -$1.30 +$.00 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $1,890.00 $1,890.00 $1,890.00 $1,890.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

32134
Narvie Harris ES 
- Capital 
Renewal

Atta Completed $708,189.44 $671,445.20 $669,905.20 $708,189.44 +$36,744.24 +$38,284.24 +$.00 Apr-15 Oct-18

The Scope of Work for this 
project shall include, but 
not be limited to, the 
following: Replace the roof 
on the 1998 building.

PRECONST $2,578.00 $260.00 $260.00 $2,578.00 +$2,318.00 +$2,318.00 +$.00

ARCHITECT $26,999.00 $22,000.00 $20,460.00 $26,999.00 +$4,999.00 +$6,539.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $656,140.44 $649,185.20 $649,185.20 $656,140.44 +$6,955.24 +$6,955.24 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $11,806.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,806.00 +$11,806.00 +$11,806.00 +$.00

PRGCONTIN $10,666.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,666.00 +$10,666.00 +$10,666.00 +$.00

32334
Rock Chapel ES 
- Capital 
Renewal

Atta Completed $720,640.00 $720,640.00 $720,640.00 $720,640.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00 Jan-14 Jan-18

The elements of 
construction are as follows: 
Remove and replace 
roofing on buildings labeled 
C-H and other associated 
roofing elements as noted, 
remove skylights and infill 
roofs at these locations, 
remove abandoned 
mechanical equipment as 
noted, install new HVAC 
unit in the existing 
gymnasium

ARCHITECT $43,140.00 $43,140.00 $43,140.00 $43,140.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $677,500.00 $677,500.00 $677,500.00 $677,500.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

32934 Stephenson HS - 
Capital Renewal Atta Completed $2,422,000.00 $2,426,040.00 $2,422,000.00 $2,422,000.00 -$4,040.00 +$.00 +$.00 Jan-14 Jan-18

The elements of 
construction are as follows: 
Update ADA compliance in 
the hall restrooms

ARCHITECT $90,000.00 $94,040.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 -$4,040.00 +$.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $2,332,000.00 $2,332,000.00 $2,332,000.00 $2,332,000.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

33434 Towers HS - 
Culinary Arts Lab Harris Design $3,770,450.59 $968,298.66 $826,694.66 $3,770,450.59 +$2,802,151.93 +$2,943,755.93 +$.00 Feb-14 Sep-18

The elements of 
construction are as follows: 
Install door between 
CR302 Kitchen and CR301 
Classroom; Evaluate the 
Family and Consumer 
Science CR 301 Grease 
Trap and replace if 
determined to be 
necessary; Various 
improvements, roof 
replacements and painting 
at athletic out buildings; 
Football storage building – 
Demo existing roof. 
Replace existing roll-
roofing materials with new 
single ply TPO roofing 
system; Drainage 
improvements at softball 
field. Fill in low areas; 
Repair sink hole near 
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E-SPLOST IV Carryover Program Information
Project
Number Project PM Phase Current Budget Current

Commitment Current Expenditures EAC Current Budget - CommitmentsCurrent Budget - ExpendituresCurrent Budget - EAC
Current

Start
Date

Current
Finish
Date

E-SPLOST IV Scope 
Description

electrical room; Remove 
speed hump; and 
Resurface and stripe track.

PRECONST $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 +$15,000.00 +$15,000.00 +$.00

PRECONST $7,785.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,785.00 +$7,785.00 +$7,785.00 +$.00

ARCHITECT $237,133.00 $66,375.00 $66,375.00 $237,133.00 +$170,758.00 +$170,758.00 +$.00

ARCHITECT $0.00 $150,000.00 $27,475.00 $0.00 -$150,000.00 -$27,475.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $3,296,414.59 $747,978.66 $731,559.66 $3,296,414.59 +$2,548,435.93 +$2,564,854.93 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $0.00 $3,945.00 $1,285.00 $0.00 -$3,945.00 -$1,285.00 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $90,687.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90,687.00 +$90,687.00 +$90,687.00 +$.00

FFE $23,477.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,477.00 +$23,477.00 +$23,477.00 +$.00

TECHNOLOGY $36,893.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36,893.00 +$36,893.00 +$36,893.00 +$.00

PRGCONTIN $63,061.00 $0.00 $0.00 $63,061.00 +$63,061.00 +$63,061.00 +$.00

40034

Ashford Park ES 
- Capital 
Renewal - Code 
Requirements

Albanese Completed $840,349.00 $834,223.35 $825,033.44 $840,349.00 +$6,125.65 +$15,315.56 +$.00 Jan-14 Sep-19

The elements of 
construction are as follows: 
Replace kitchen 
equipment; Replace 
backflow preventer; and 
(Alternate) - Provide add 
alternate price for the 
inclusion of a wet pipe fire 
sprinkler suppression 
system within this facility. 
Scope of work shall be a 
turn key, fully functional fire 
suppression system, 
meeting all code 
requirements for 
educational facilities. 

PRECONST $1,276.26 $1,276.26 $1,276.26 $1,276.26 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

ARCHITECT $47,215.14 $47,215.14 $42,789.57 $47,215.14 +$.00 +$4,425.57 +$.00

GENCONTR $791,857.60 $785,731.95 $780,967.61 $791,857.60 +$6,125.65 +$10,889.99 +$.00

40434

Cedar Grove  HS 
- Capital 
Renewal - Code 
Requirements

Atta Completed $950,587.73 $950,587.73 $950,587.73 $950,587.73 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00 Jan-14 Dec-21

The elements of 
construction are as follows: 
Replace the existing water 
heaters, limited electrical to 
accommodate new water 
heaters, demolish existing 
baseball dugouts & 
athletic/maintenance 
storage building, replace 
limited area of existing 
underground sanitary 
sewer drainage pipe, 
remove & resurface 
existing lower asphalt 
parking lot, replace limited 
areas of damaged sidewalk 
throughout the campus, 
construct CMU baseball 
dugouts and storage 
building & install 
prefinished metal roofing, 
run new electrical service 
to new dugout to serve 
existing scoreboard, paint 
new CMU buildings, and 
install new twin 1500 
grease traps.
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E-SPLOST IV Carryover Program Information
Project
Number Project PM Phase Current Budget Current

Commitment Current Expenditures EAC Current Budget - CommitmentsCurrent Budget - ExpendituresCurrent Budget - EAC
Current

Start
Date

Current
Finish
Date

E-SPLOST IV Scope
Description

PRECONST $16,748.73 $16,748.73 $16,748.73 $16,748.73 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

ARCHITECT $45,080.00 $45,080.00 $45,080.00 $45,080.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $884,069.00 $884,069.00 $884,069.00 $884,069.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $4,690.00 $4,690.00 $4,690.00 $4,690.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

41534

Henderson Mill 
ES - Capital 
Renewal - Code 
Requirements

Albanese Completed $1,003,255.00 $1,000,013.56 $983,924.61 $1,003,255.00 +$3,241.44 +$19,330.39 +$.00 Mar-15 Mar-19

The elements of 
construction are as follows: 
Replace the existing 
grease trap and new RPZ 
water backflow preventer, 
installation of new 20 ton 
package HVAC System for 
the Gymnasium, replace 
existing kitchen equipment, 
replace unit ventilators, 
provide energy enhanced 
controls, & instrumentation.

ARCHITECT $35,000.00 $34,150.00 $34,113.00 $35,000.00 +$850.00 +$887.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $968,255.00 $965,863.56 $949,811.61 $968,255.00 +$2,391.44 +$18,443.39 +$.00

41834

Livsey ES - 
Capital Renewal 
- Code
Requirements

Albanese Completed $1,210,701.48 $1,120,914.80 $1,120,094.80 $1,210,701.48 +$89,786.68 +$90,606.68 +$.00 Mar-15 Dec-19

The elements of 
construction are as follows: 
Replace existing Grease 
Traps in the kitchen, 
replace existing island 
kitchen hood, replace the 
existing roofing on the 71 
building school, 71 building 
storage and install a roof 
hatch, installation of a 20 
ton HVAC package system 
for the Gymnasium

PRECONST $3,330.00 $1,628.10 $1,628.10 $3,330.00 +$1,701.90 +$1,701.90 +$.00

ARCHITECT $31,999.00 $31,650.00 $30,830.00 $31,999.00 +$349.00 +$1,169.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $1,096,351.48 $1,087,636.70 $1,087,636.70 $1,096,351.48 +$8,714.78 +$8,714.78 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $15,247.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,247.00 +$15,247.00 +$15,247.00 +$.00

PRGCONTIN $63,774.00 $0.00 $0.00 $63,774.00 +$63,774.00 +$63,774.00 +$.00

41934

Margaret Harris 
Comprehensive 
School - Code 
Requirements

Albanese Completed $126,934.89 $126,934.89 $126,632.71 $126,934.89 +$.00 +$302.18 +$.00 Jan-14 Aug-19

The elements of 
construction are as follows: 
Replace grease trap and 
backflow preventer

PRECONST $1,361.89 $1,361.89 $1,361.89 $1,361.89 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

ARCHITECT $15,290.00 $15,290.00 $14,987.82 $15,290.00 +$.00 +$302.18 +$.00

GENCONTR $109,183.00 $109,183.00 $109,183.00 $109,183.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

42034

McLendon ES - 
Capital Renewal- 
Code 
Requirements

Albanese Completed $251,230.46 $251,230.46 $254,423.00 $251,230.46 +$.00 -$3,192.54 +$.00 Apr-15 Nov-19

The elements of 
construction are as follows: 
Replace existing Grease 
Traps in the kitchen, 
replace the existing 
backflow preventers and, 
install new water backflow 
preventers on un-protected 
water lines, installation of a 
20 ton HVAC package 
system for the Gymnasium

ARCHITECT $16,850.00 $16,850.00 $16,850.00 $16,850.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $234,380.46 $234,380.46 $237,573.00 $234,380.46 +$.00 -$3,192.54 +$.00
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E-SPLOST IV Carryover Program Information
Project
Number Project PM Phase Current Budget Current

Commitment Current Expenditures EAC Current Budget - CommitmentsCurrent Budget - ExpendituresCurrent Budget - EAC
Current

Start
Date

Current
Finish
Date

E-SPLOST IV Scope 
Description

42334

Oakcliff ES - 
Capital Renewal- 
Code 
Requirements

Albanese Completed $1,441,539.04 $1,441,539.04 $1,440,042.63 $1,441,539.04 +$.00 +$1,496.41 +$.00 Jan-14 Aug-19

The elements of 
construction are as follows: 
Replace grease trap and 
backflow preventer, roof 
Replacement; Alternate – 
Replace exhaust system; 
and Alternate - Provide add 
alternate price for the 
inclusion of a wet pipe fire 
sprinkler suppression 
system within this facility. 
Scope of work shall be a 
turn key, fully functional fire 
suppression system, 
meeting all code 
requirements for 
educational facilities. 

PRECONST $1,507.23 $1,507.23 $1,507.23 $1,507.23 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

ARCHITECT $85,704.33 $85,704.33 $84,207.92 $85,704.33 +$.00 +$1,496.41 +$.00

GENCONTR $1,354,327.48 $1,354,327.48 $1,354,327.48 $1,354,327.48 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

42434

Pine Ridge ES - 
Capital Renewal- 
Code 
Requirements

Fernandez Completed $1,981,868.60 $2,428,955.80 $2,428,955.80 $1,981,868.60 -$447,087.20 -$447,087.20 +$.00 Jul-14 Aug-19

The elements of 
construction are as follows: 
Replace Grease Trap, 
replace the roof top units 
and water source heat 
pumps, replace lighting 
throughout the building, 
replace roof opening

PRECONST ($19,267.00) $270.00 $270.00 ($19,267.00) -$19,537.00 -$19,537.00 +$.00

ARCHITECT $115,200.00 $115,250.00 $115,250.00 $115,200.00 -$50.00 -$50.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $1,906,078.00 $2,278,445.50 $2,278,445.50 $1,906,078.00 -$372,367.50 -$372,367.50 +$.00

CONSTRSVC ($20,142.40) $34,990.30 $34,990.30 ($20,142.40) -$55,132.70 -$55,132.70 +$.00

42834

Snapfinger ES - 
Capital Renewal 
- Code 
Requirements

Atta Completed $191,751.26 $191,751.26 $191,751.26 $191,751.26 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00 Apr-15 Jun-18

The elements of 
construction are as follows: 
Replace grease trap and 
back-flow preventer, install 
a 20 ton HVAC package at 
gym.

PRECONST $363.80 $363.80 $363.80 $363.80 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

ARCHITECT $15,820.00 $15,820.00 $15,820.00 $15,820.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $175,567.46 $175,567.46 $175,567.46 $175,567.46 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

43034

Woodridge ES - 
Capital Renewal 
- Code 
Requirements

Fernandez Completed $301,452.02 $301,452.02 $301,452.02 $301,452.02 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00 Apr-15 Dec-18

The elements of 
construction are as follows: 
Replace grease trap and 
backflow preventer, install 
a 20 ton HVAC package in 
the gym.

ARCHITECT $13,820.00 $13,820.00 $13,820.00 $13,820.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $287,632.02 $287,632.02 $287,632.02 $287,632.02 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

50134

Austin 
Elementary 
School 
Replacement

Atta Completed $25,673,326.00 $25,683,594.87 $24,971,472.36 $25,673,326.00 -$10,268.87 +$701,853.64 +$.00 Mar-13 Nov-19

The scope of work for this 
project is to use the 
prototypical design for a 
920-seat, 59 Instructional 
Units (I.U.’s) elementary 
school and adapt and 
construct the new building 
on the school’s original site.

PRECONST $53,396.00 $53,361.65 $52,761.65 $53,396.00 +$34.35 +$634.35 +$.00
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E-SPLOST IV Carryover Program Information
Project
Number Project PM Phase Current Budget Current

Commitment Current Expenditures EAC Current Budget - CommitmentsCurrent Budget - ExpendituresCurrent Budget - EAC
Current

Start
Date

Current
Finish
Date

E-SPLOST IV Scope 
Description

ARCHITECT $616,675.00 $614,687.50 $609,865.50 $616,675.00 +$1,987.50 +$6,809.50 +$.00

GENCONTR $22,885,542.00 $22,933,937.00 $22,933,937.00 $22,885,542.00 -$48,395.00 -$48,395.00 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $143,953.75 $125,087.53 $124,325.03 $143,953.75 +$18,866.22 +$19,628.72 +$.00

FFE $592,481.00 $596,077.74 $596,077.74 $592,481.00 -$3,596.74 -$3,596.74 +$.00

TECHNOLOGY $1,381,003.25 $1,360,443.45 $654,505.44 $1,381,003.25 +$20,559.80 +$726,497.81 +$.00

PRGCONTIN $275.00 $0.00 $0.00 $275.00 +$275.00 +$275.00 +$.00

50234 Early Learning 
Center Albanese Completed $2,682,284.00 $2,113,392.04 $1,999,587.12 $2,682,284.00 +$568,891.96 +$682,696.88 +$.00 Jul-17 Feb-20

The scope of this project is 
to provide full professional 
architectural, engineering 
and construction services 
for DCSD Project 502-422 
Former Terry Mill 
Elementary School 
Renovations Project. 
Design professionals 
should ensure that all 
plumbing fixtures meet the 
code requirements, are 
adequately sized for the 
intended users, and are 
ADA compliant. Interior 
spaces are to be modified 
to accommodate the end 
users as identified on the 
floor plan. Design options 
should explore providing 
ramp access near the stairs 
leading down to the 1969 
building. Security 
enhancements, lighting 
upgrades and HVAC 
improvements should all be 
included in the design 
package. Exterior 
improvements will include 
outdoor play areas, a 
playground closer to the 
facility, and landscaping 
beautification elements.  
The general area of work 
can be seen on the 
attached site plans, 
however the specific areas 
to be re-paved will be 
identified at the mandatory 
site visit.

PRECONST $34,199.00 $5,450.00 $5,450.00 $34,199.00 +$28,749.00 +$28,749.00 +$.00

ARCHITECT $88,374.00 $0.00 $0.00 $88,374.00 +$88,374.00 +$88,374.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $2,115,759.00 $1,976,746.22 $1,862,941.30 $2,115,759.00 +$139,012.78 +$252,817.70 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $36,679.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36,679.00 +$36,679.00 +$36,679.00 +$.00

FFE $135,833.00 $28,305.57 $28,305.57 $135,833.00 +$107,527.43 +$107,527.43 +$.00

TECHNOLOGY $166,026.00 $102,890.25 $102,890.25 $166,026.00 +$63,135.75 +$63,135.75 +$.00

PRGCONTIN $105,414.00 $0.00 $0.00 $105,414.00 +$105,414.00 +$105,414.00 +$.00

50534
McNair Middle 
School 
Replacement

Fernandez Completed $42,592,213.00 $39,599,629.77 $38,184,489.07 $42,592,213.00 +$2,992,583.23 +$4,407,723.93 +$.00 Nov-15 Jan-20

Middle School 
Replacement: Includes 
preliminary site grading, 
tree removal, utility 
infrastruture, and selective 
demolition
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E-SPLOST IV Carryover Program Information
Project
Number Project PM Phase Current Budget Current

Commitment Current Expenditures EAC Current Budget - CommitmentsCurrent Budget - ExpendituresCurrent Budget - EAC
Current

Start
Date

Current
Finish
Date

E-SPLOST IV Scope 
Description

PRECONST $441,051.00 $434,516.75 $236,361.35 $441,051.00 +$6,534.25 +$204,689.65 +$.00

ARCHITECT $2,095,723.00 $2,095,723.00 $2,079,777.70 $2,095,723.00 +$.00 +$15,945.30 +$.00

GENCONTR $35,075,992.00 $35,395,555.00 $34,194,515.00 $35,075,992.00 -$319,563.00 +$881,477.00 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $1,219,093.00 $417,566.10 $417,566.10 $1,219,093.00 +$801,526.90 +$801,526.90 +$.00

FFE $1,366,951.00 $1,225,338.92 $1,225,338.92 $1,366,951.00 +$141,612.08 +$141,612.08 +$.00

TECHNOLOGY $1,464,069.00 $30,930.00 $30,930.00 $1,464,069.00 +$1,433,139.00 +$1,433,139.00 +$.00

PRGCONTIN $929,334.00 $0.00 $0.00 $929,334.00 +$929,334.00 +$929,334.00 +$.00

50734

Pleasantdale 
Elementary 
School 
Replacement

Fernandez Completed $28,569,834.68 $26,947,635.80 $21,356,285.80 $28,569,834.68 +$1,622,198.88 +$7,213,548.88 +$.00 Mar-13 Dec-20

The scope of work for this 
project is to use the 
prototypical design for a 
900-seat, 59 Instructional 
Units (I.U.’s) elementary 
school and adapt and 
construct the new building 
on the school’s original site. 

PRECONST $35,780.00 $35,779.65 $35,779.65 $35,780.00 +$.35 +$.35 +$.00

ARCHITECT $614,070.00 $613,110.00 $478,340.00 $614,070.00 +$960.00 +$135,730.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $26,013,434.00 $26,003,434.00 $20,546,854.00 $26,013,434.00 +$10,000.00 +$5,466,580.00 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $332,587.68 $295,312.15 $295,312.15 $332,587.68 +$37,275.53 +$37,275.53 +$.00

FFE $589,481.00 $0.00 $0.00 $589,481.00 +$589,481.00 +$589,481.00 +$.00

TECHNOLOGY $984,482.00 $0.00 $0.00 $984,482.00 +$984,482.00 +$984,482.00 +$.00

50834

Rockbridge 
Elementary 
School 
Replacement

Lemon Completed $20,941,959.59 $20,767,117.23 $20,782,706.54 $20,941,959.59 +$174,842.36 +$159,253.05 +$.00 Mar-13 Jan-18

The scope of work for this 
project is to use the 
prototypical design for a 
900-seat, 58 Instructional 
Units (I.U.’s) elementary 
school and adapt and 
construct the new building 
on the school’s original site. 

PRECONST $49,596.86 $46,943.37 $46,923.37 $49,596.86 +$2,653.49 +$2,673.49 +$.00

ARCHITECT $567,232.50 $567,232.50 $567,232.50 $567,232.50 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $18,576,124.00 $18,525,038.00 $18,525,038.00 $18,576,124.00 +$51,086.00 +$51,086.00 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $280,854.18 $236,940.18 $236,940.18 $280,854.03 +$43,914.00 +$43,914.00 +$.15

FFE $492,568.50 $430,988.94 $430,988.94 $492,568.50 +$61,579.56 +$61,579.56 +$.00

TECHNOLOGY $975,583.55 $959,974.24 $975,583.55 $975,583.70 +$15,609.31 +$.00 -$.15

50934

Smoke Rise 
Elementary 
School 
Replacement

Albanese Construction $30,011,279.00 $26,317,537.63 $25,406,494.42 $30,011,279.00 +$3,693,741.37 +$4,604,784.58 +$.00 Mar-13 Jul-21

The scope of work for this 
project is to use the 
prototypical design for a 
900-seat, 58 Instructional 
Units (I.U.’s) elementary 
school and adapt and 
construct the new building 
on the school’s original site. 

FFELESS5K $575,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $575,000.00 +$575,000.00 +$575,000.00 +$.00

PRECONST $250,000.00 $194,799.05 $189,789.05 $250,000.00 +$55,200.95 +$60,210.95 +$.00

ARCHITECT $825,000.00 $786,182.00 $747,943.79 $825,000.00 +$38,818.00 +$77,056.21 +$.00

GENCONTR $26,447,000.00 $25,097,005.00 $24,229,210.00 $26,447,000.00 +$1,349,995.00 +$2,217,790.00 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $500,000.00 $106,013.14 $106,013.14 $500,000.00 +$393,986.86 +$393,986.86 +$.00

FFE $75,000.00 $35,473.95 $35,473.95 $75,000.00 +$39,526.05 +$39,526.05 +$.00
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E-SPLOST IV Carryover Program Information
Project
Number Project PM Phase Current Budget Current

Commitment Current Expenditures EAC Current Budget - CommitmentsCurrent Budget - ExpendituresCurrent Budget - EAC
Current

Start
Date

Current
Finish
Date

E-SPLOST IV Scope 
Description

Workstations, Teacher’s 
Demonstration Desk, 
Students Desks, Eyewash 
Stations, Fume Hoods, 
Shelving, Finish Flooring, 
etc., Renovate Family 
Cons. & Science – 
Casework: Base Cabinets 
and Upper Fixed Cabinets, 
Finish Flooring, Ceiling, 
etc., Replacement of carpet 
– Administration Suite, 
Media Center and Offices, 
Auditorium, Social Studies, 
Lecture Rooms, 
Classrooms, etc., 
Replacement of Storefront / 
Gl

PRECONST $15,138.90 $29,777.48 $31,272.48 $15,138.90 -$14,638.58 -$16,133.58 +$.00

ARCHITECT $503,660.91 $503,660.91 $503,660.91 $503,660.91 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

GENCONTR $8,394,918.10 $8,394,918.10 $8,394,918.10 $8,394,918.10 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $102,981.56 $78,488.48 $78,488.48 $102,981.56 +$24,493.08 +$24,493.08 +$.00

FFE $285,794.30 $285,794.30 $285,794.30 $285,794.30 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

TECHNOLOGY $4,280.00 $2,875.00 $2,875.00 $4,280.00 +$1,405.00 +$1,405.00 +$.00

51634
John R. Lewis 
Elementary 
School Design

Albanese Completed $631,150.86 $506,198.00 $555,322.50 $631,150.86 +$124,952.86 +$75,828.36 +$.00 Oct-12 Jul-18

Used to be Elementary 
School Prototype 
Development (Two 
Schools) (Non-
Construction)

ARCHITECT $630,930.86 $505,978.00 $555,102.50 $630,930.86 +$124,952.86 +$75,828.36 +$.00

GENCONTR $220.00 $220.00 $220.00 $220.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

51934

Cross Keys 
North ES Site 
Adaptation and 
Construction 
Administration 
Services

Fernandez Completed $645,000.00 $585,645.00 $432,863.50 $645,000.00 +$59,355.00 +$212,136.50 +$.00 Jun-17 Mar-20
New 900-seat Prototype 
elementary school, 
including land purchase

ARCHITECT $645,000.00 $585,645.00 $432,863.50 $645,000.00 +$59,355.00 +$212,136.50 +$.00

90534 Demolition - 
Demolition Minich Completed $4,306,309.00 $3,818,292.55 $3,728,511.68 $4,306,309.00 +$488,016.45 +$577,797.32 +$.00 Oct-12 Sep-17

The scope of work will 
include, but is not limited to 
the following: Shutting 
down, disconnecting, and 
capping/making safe all 
utilities, including 
scheduling and 
coordination with utility 
companies. This includes 
but is not restricted to 
electric, natural gas, water, 
storm water, sanitary 
sewer, phone, cable and 
fiber optic, complete 
demolition of all structures 
and out buildings on the 
property, including but not 
restricted to all below grade 
footings, foundations, 
tunnels, slabs, piping, 
wiring, ductwork, and 
underground storage tanks 
(if any), removal and 
demolition of all materials 
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E-SPLOST IV Carryover Program Information
Project
Number Project PM Phase Current Budget Current

Commitment Current Expenditures EAC Current Budget - CommitmentsCurrent Budget - ExpendituresCurrent Budget - EAC
Current

Start
Date

Current
Finish
Date

E-SPLOST IV Scope
Description

remaining in the building 
including but not restricted 
to furniture, fixtures, 
equipment, and curriculum 
materials, Backfill of all 
excavated foundations, 
pipe, conduit, etc., 
Removal of all asphalt and 
concrete paving, walks, 
curbs, signage, bumper 
blocks, and other site 
improvements.

PRECONST $926,803.00 $899,556.35 $898,476.35 $926,803.00 +$27,246.65 +$28,326.65 +$.00

GENCONTR $3,269,015.00 $2,815,748.67 $2,727,047.80 $3,269,015.00 +$453,266.33 +$541,967.20 +$.00

CONSTRSVC $110,491.00 $102,987.53 $102,987.53 $110,491.00 +$7,503.47 +$7,503.47 +$.00

99934
SPLOST IV 
Program 
Contingency

Butler Non-Construction $2,755,871.27 $0.00 $0.00 $2,755,871.27 +$2,755,871.27 +$2,755,871.27 +$.00 Oct-12 Aug-17 Program Contingency

PRGCONTIN $2,755,871.27 $0.00 $0.00 $2,755,871.27 +$2,755,871.27 +$2,755,871.27 +$.00
Overall - Total Overall - Total $270,803,103.43 $240,038,708.61 $227,448,761.51 $270,803,103.43 +$30,764,394.82 +$43,354,341.92 +$.00
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E-SPLOST V Program Information
Project
Number Project PM Phase Current Budget Current

Commitment Current Expenditures EAC Current  Budget - CommitmentsCurrent Budget - ExpendituresCurrent Budget - EAC
Current

Start
Date

Current
Finish
Date

E-SPLOST V Scope
Description

within the schools; 
Replacement of outdated 
cabling and switches; 
Address any wireless 
needs for all district 
portable classrooms

TECHNOLOGY $5,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000,000.00 +$5,000,000.00 +$5,000,000.00 +$.00

50135 School Bus 
Purchase A (Bond) To Be Determined Ongoing $20,452,710.00 $16,519,371.00 $16,519,371.00 $20,452,710.00 +$3,933,339.00 +$3,933,339.00 +$.00 Mar-17 Mar-19 Purchase school buses

VEHICLES $20,452,710.00 $16,519,371.00 $16,519,371.00 $20,452,710.00 +$3,933,339.00 +$3,933,339.00 +$.00

50235

School Bus 
Purchase B (Sales 
Tax and State 
Reimbursements)

To Be Determined Ongoing $4,696,290.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,696,290.00 +$4,696,290.00 +$4,696,290.00 +$.00 Dec-19 Jun-20 Purchase school buses

VEHICLES $4,696,290.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,696,290.00 +$4,696,290.00 +$4,696,290.00 +$.00

51135 Support Vehicle 
Purchase To Be Determined Ongoing $1,558,000.00 $1,550,838.00 $1,550,838.00 $1,558,000.00 +$7,162.00 +$7,162.00 +$.00 Mar-17 Sep-17

Purchase service vehicles 
for public safety, facilities 
maintenance, school 
nutrition, and warehouse 
operations

VEHICLES $1,558,000.00 $1,550,838.00 $1,550,838.00 $1,558,000.00 +$7,162.00 +$7,162.00 +$.00

52135 Musical Instruments To Be Determined Ongoing $10,000,000.00 $4,000,000.00 $4,000,000.00 $10,000,000.00 +$6,000,000.00 +$6,000,000.00 +$.00 Aug-17 Aug-22 Replace outdated musical 
instruments and equipment

FFE $10,000,000.00 $4,000,000.00 $4,000,000.00 $10,000,000.00 +$6,000,000.00 +$6,000,000.00 +$.00

53135 Portables To Be Determined Ongoing $2,436,168.95 $2,436,168.95 $2,436,168.95 $2,436,168.95 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00 Mar-17 Sep-17

Purchase new portable 
classrooms to replace 
outdated units and for 
enrollment increases

PORTABLES $2,436,168.95 $2,436,168.95 $2,436,168.95 $2,436,168.95 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

54135 Small Kitchen 
Equipment To Be Determined Ongoing $1,170,000.00 $1,170,000.00 $1,170,000.00 $1,170,000.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00 Aug-20 Feb-21

Purchase small kitchen 
equipment (e.g., milk 
boxes, steamers, coolers, 
skillets, burners, ovens, ice 
machines, and warmers) 
for 68 schools

FFE $1,170,000.00 $1,170,000.00 $1,170,000.00 $1,170,000.00 +$.00 +$.00 +$.00

60135 Bond Costs To Be Determined Ongoing $8,400,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,400,000.00 +$8,400,000.00 +$8,400,000.00 +$.00 Aug-17 Sep-22
Set-aside for bond 
financing of the E-SPLOST 
program

MGTADMIN $8,400,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,400,000.00 +$8,400,000.00 +$8,400,000.00 +$.00

60235 SPLOST V Program 
Contingency To Be Determined Ongoing $18,661,493.09 $0.00 $0.00 $18,661,493.09 +$18,661,493.09 +$18,661,493.09 +$.00 Aug-17 Sep-22 Set-aside for unforeseen 

conditions
PRGCONTIN $18,661,493.09 $0.00 $0.00 $18,661,493.09 +$18,661,493.09 +$18,661,493.09 +$.00

60335 DCSD Salary To Be Determined Ongoing $5,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000,000.00 +$5,000,000.00 +$5,000,000.00 +$.00 Aug-17 Sep-22
Salary for District 
employees in support of the 
E-SPLOST program

MGTADMIN $5,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000,000.00 +$5,000,000.00 +$5,000,000.00 +$.00

60435 General Services - 
SPLOST V To Be Determined Ongoing $1,000,183.96 $13,434.85 $13,434.85 $1,000,183.96 +$986,749.11 +$986,749.11 +$.00 Aug-17 Sep-22

Miscellaneous expenses in 
support of the E-SPLOST 
program

MGTADMIN $1,000,183.96 $13,434.85 $13,434.85 $1,000,183.96 +$986,749.11 +$986,749.11 +$.00

60535
Program 
Consultants - 
SPLOST V

To Be Determined Ongoing $15,000,000.00 $9,395,795.60 $9,333,076.04 $15,000,000.00 +$5,604,204.40 +$5,666,923.96 +$.00 Aug-17 Sep-22

Management of the E-
SPLOST program by third 
party management as well 
as other consultants, as 
required.

MGTADMINDC $13,000,000.00 $9,395,795.60 $9,333,076.04 $13,000,000.00 +$3,604,204.40 +$3,666,923.96 +$.00

MGTADMIN $2,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000,000.00 +$2,000,000.00 +$2,000,000.00 +$.00
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E-SPLOST V Program Information
Project
Number Project PM Phase Current Budget Current

Commitment Current Expenditures EAC Current  Budget - CommitmentsCurrent Budget - ExpendituresCurrent Budget - EAC
Current

Start
Date

Current
Finish
Date

E-SPLOST V Scope
Description

60635 Revenue Reserve To Be Determined Ongoing $13,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,000,000.00 +$13,000,000.00 +$13,000,000.00 +$.00 Aug-17 Sep-22

Reserve fund to protect 
against revenue into E-
SPLOST V being less than 
expected.

PRGCONTIN $13,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,000,000.00 +$13,000,000.00 +$13,000,000.00 +$.00
Overall - Total Overall - Total $561,000,000.00 $210,426,491.32 $169,784,538.53 $561,000,000.00 +$350,573,508.68 +$391,215,461.47 +$.00
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